
Appendix G

THE MAY 2022 REGISTER OF ELECTORS: INTRODUCTION AND
LIST OF POLLING DISTRICTS

Scope

The Register of Electors contains the names, in street order, of all persons entitled to vote at Parliamentary
and Local Government elections.  (Anonymous registration is available to people meeting certain statutory
requirements where, if their name or address were listed on the Register of Electors, their safety would be
at risk.)

Harrow’s May 2022 Register, to be used at the Borough Election of 5 May 2022,  was issued by Hugh Peart,
the Electoral Registration Officer for the London Borough of Harrow, from his department at the Civic Centre,
Station Road, Harrow.

Dates

Since 2001, as a result of the Political Parties, Elections and Referendums Act 2000, the annual 'revised'
Register of Electors is published on 1 December, although it is possible to update the Register with new
names each month between January and September.  Additionally, the Returning Officer is able to issue a
“Notice of Change” as late as 9 pm on the day of election in order to correct a clerical error in the Register. 
Such alterations can be made by virtue of Section 13B(3B) or 3(D) of the Representation of the People Act
1983 (as amended).  The last date for applications for inclusion in the Register in time for the 5 May election
was 14 April 2022.

Qualifications

The right to register for voting extends to all British, Republic of Ireland, qualifying Commonwealth and
European Union citizens.  British citizens living overseas may register for up to 15 years after they were last
registered at an address in the UK.  (Overseas electors are only qualified to vote in Parliamentary Elections.) 
It is possible for someone to register before their 18th birthday as long as they will reach that age before the
next revision of the Register.

Marked Names

F Printed before a name indicates an Overseas elector only registered to vote at Parliamentary
Elections.

G Printed before a name indicates a European Union Citizen elector only registered to vote at Local
Government Elections.

L Printed before a name indicates an elector, usually a Peer or Peeress, not entitled to vote in respect
of that entry at a Parliamentary Election.

Dated Names

A number printed immediately before an elector’s name indicates the eighteenth birthday of the voter,
meaning that he or she had reached voting age on that day, and would be able to vote at elections held on
or after that day.  For example, a marking of 6/7 meant that the elector would be able to vote at elections
held on or after 6 July 2022 (and so would not be able to vote on 5 May) whilst one of 15/2 meant that the
elector would be able to vote at elections held on or after 15 February 2022.

List of Polling Districts

Listed below are the Polling Districts and Polling Places used at the Borough Election on 5 May 2022.
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Polling Parl
Ward District Const* Entries† Location of Polling Place

Belmont [1] BM1 E 716 St Michael & All Angles Church, Bishop Ken Rd
BM2 E 1,619 Stanmore Baptist Church Hall, Abercorn Road
BM3 E 1,670 St Joseph’s Primary School, Dobbin Close

BM3A W 140 St Joseph’s Primary School, Dobbin Close
BM4 E 2,679 Belmont Community Hall, Kenton Lane

     Total 6,824

Canons [2] CN1 E 1,741 William of York RC Church Hall, Du Cros Drive
CN2 E 1,614 William of York RC Church Hall, Du Cros Drive
CN3 E 1,513 Canons Hall, Wemborough Road
CN4 E 2,237 St Lawrence Church Hall, St Lawrence Close

     Total 7,105

Centenary [3] CT1 E 1,103 Canons Hall, Wemborough Road
CT2 E 1,210 Canons Hall, Wemborough Road
CT3 E 1,356 Culver Church, Culver Grove
CT4 E 1,821 Park High School, Thistlecroft Gardens
CT5 E 2,931 Kenton Baptist Church Hall, Streatfield Road
CT6 E 1,144 Canons High School, Shaldon Road
CT7 E 745 Portakabin, Queensbury Circle

     Total 10,310

Edgware [4] EW1 E 2,203 Flash Musicals Youth Theatre, Methuen Road
EW2 E 1,212 Camrose Primary & Nursery, St David's Drive
EW3 E 2,427 Edgware & District Ex-Service Men’s Club,

     Burnt Oak Broadway
EW4 E 4,093 Stag Lane Primary School, Collier Drive
EW5 E 1,403 Canons High School, Shaldon Road

     Total 11,338

Greenhill [5] GH1 W 1,461 Harrow High School, Gayton Road
GH2 W 3,298 The Pavilion, Greenhill Library, Perceval Square,

     College Road
GH3 W 3,280 Harrow High School, Gayton Road

     Total 8,039

Harrow on the Hill [6] HH1 W 903 Our Lady & St Thomas of Canterbury,
     Roxborough Park

HH2 W 2,317 Roxeth Primary School, Roxeth Hill
HH3 W 1,583 Communal Hall, nr Grange Court, Northolt Road
HH4 W 2,473 Portakabin, Rising Sun Hotel car park, South Vale

     Total 7,276

Harrow Weald [7] HW1 E 2,228 Blackwell Hall, Uxbridge Road
HW2 E 4,277 Cedars Children’s Centre, Whittlesea Road
HW3 R 648 Julie Cook Community Centre, Augustine Road
HW4 E 1,095 Whitefriars Children’s Centre, Whitefriars Av
HW5 E 2,340 Weald Rise Primary School, Robin Hood Drive

     Total 10,588

Hatch End [8] HE1 R 4,159 Guide HQ, Grimsdyke Road
HE2 R 2,234 Hatch End Free Church Hall, Rowlands Avenue
HE3 R 792 Harrow Arts Centre, Uxbridge Road

     Total 7,185
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Polling Parl
Ward District Const* Entries† Location of Polling Place

Headstone [9] HS1 W 3,423 Pinner Park Primary School, Melbourne Avenue
HS2 W 4,847 St George’s Church, Pinner View
HS3 W 1,131 North Harrow Library, Pinner Road
HS4 W 1,709 Main Hall, The Lodge, Pinner Road

     Total 11,110

Kenton East [10] KE1 E 1,750 Kenton Baptist Church Hall, Streatfield Road
KE2 E 869 The Pavilion, Kenton Cricket & Tennis Club,

     Kenton Park Road
KE3 E 1,787 Kenmore Park Community Centre, Warneford Rd
KE4 E 601 Kenton Evangelical Church, Charlton Road
KE5 E 2,775 Glebe Primary School, Glebe Avenue
KE6 E 603 Glebe Primary School, Glebe Avenue
KE7 E 2,412 Greek Community Hall, Kenton Road

     Total 10,797

Kenton West [11] KW1 E 3,009 Priestmead Primary School, Hartford Avenue
KW2 E 2,761 Kenton Library, Kenton Lane
KW3 E 1,557 St Mary’s Church, Kenton Road

     Total 7,327

Marlborough [12] MB1 W 280 Marlborough Primary School, Marlborough Hill
MB2 W 1,088 Communal Room, Churchill Place, Barons Mead
MB3 W 3,041 Wiseworks, Marlborough Hill
MB4 W 1,125 Shrinathdham National Haveli & Community

      Centre, Rosslyn Crescent
MB5 W 2,182 Welldon Community Centre, Welldon Crescent

     Total 7,716

North Harrow [13] NH1 W 1,666 North Harrow Homeguard Club, off Pinner Road
NH2 W 1,860 St Alban’s Church Hall, Norwood Drive
NH3 W 1,974 Elmfield Church, Imperial Drive
NH4 W 1,507 Rayners Lane Baptist Church Hall, Imperial Drive

     Total 7,007

Pinner [14] PN1 R 4,738 Pinner Wood School, Latimer Gardens
PN2 R 4,160 Pinner Methodist Church Hall, Love Lane
PN3 W 1,343 North Harrow Methodist Church, Pinner Road

     Total 10,241

Pinner South [15] PS1 R 1,857 Pinner Village Hall, Chapel Lane
PS2 R 2,127 Vagabonds Clubhouse, Holwell Place
PS3 R 4,187 Cannon Lane Primary School, Cannonbury

      Avenue
PS4 W 2,305 Longfield Primary School, Dukes Avenue
PS5 W 897 St Alban’s Church Hall, Norwood Drive

     Total 11,373

Rayners Lane [16] RL1 W 2,369 Rayners Lane Scout HQ, High Worple
RL2 W 1,305 Tithe Farm Social Club, Rayners Lane
RL3 W 1,912 Roxbourne Primary School, Torbay Road
RL4 W 1,496 Newton Farm School, Ravenswood Crescent

     Total 7,082
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Polling Parl
Ward District Const* Entries† Location of Polling Place

Roxbourne [17] RB1 W 1,838 Brookside Close Social Centre, Brookside Close
RB2 W 2,398 St Andrew’s Church Hall, Malvern Avenue
RB3 W 2,703 Beacon Centre, Malcolm Jeffrey Place, Scott 

     Crescent
     Total 6,939

Roxeth [18] RX1 W 4,513 Earlsmead Primary School, Arundel Drive
RX2 W 1,081 Portakabin, junction The Heights/Gaylor Road, 

     Northolt
RX3 W 1,670 South Harrow Baptist Church Rooms, Northolt 

     Road
RX4 W 1,915 Welldon Park Academy, Wyvenhoe Road
RX5 W 2,003 Windsock Club, Eastcote Avenue

    Total 11,182

Stanmore [19] SM1 E 1,643 Stanmore & Canons Park Synagogue, London Rd
SM2 E 2,337 St John’s C of E School, Stanmore Hill
SM3 E 1,937 Bede Anandappa Centre, Binyon Crescent
SM4 E 3,308 Micklem Hall, Church House, Old Church Lane
SM5 E 1,085 Small Hall, Stanmore Chapel, Nelson Road

     Total 10,310

Wealdstone North [20] WN1 E 3,106 Sri Lankan Muslim Cultural Centre, Whitefriars Av
WN2 E 1,937 Small Hall, Wealdstone Methodist Church, Locket 

     Road
WN3 E 1,890 St Michael & All Angles Church, Bishop Ken Rd

    Total 6,933

Wealdstone South [21] WS1 E 428 Small Hall, Wealdstone Methodist Church, Locket
     Road

WS2 W 2,816 Wealdstone Centre, High Street
WS3 W 1,851 Sangat Community Centre, Sancroft Road

   Total 5,095

West Harrow [22] WH1 W 3,190 St Peter’s Church, Sumner Road
WH2 W 1,673 Portakabin, outside West Harrow Park, junction 

         Shaftesbury Avenue/Welbeck Road
WH3 W 2,262 Portakabin, Mcdonald’s car park, Shaftesbury

        Circle
    Total 7,125

* The Parliamentary constituency of the polling district:
     E = Harrow East          W = Harrow West          R = Ruislip, Northwood and Pinner             

† The ‘base’ number of entries for each polling district., i.e. the highest numerical entry in that section of the
Register of Electors.  At this election, the figure has been taken from the Notice of Poll for each ward published
on 26 April 2022: each Notice contained details of the Situation of Polling Stations and the Register entries
entitled to vote at each Station.

The total number of electors entitled to vote at the election for each polling district are in fact slightly different
to the base number due to the presence of:

(a) Insertions made under the revising, ‘rolling register’, arrangements.  Such entries receive a polling number
such as 974/1, 974/2, 1471/1 etc. at their point of insertion.

(b) ‘Deleted’ entries.

(c) ‘Dated’ entries for persons not yet 18 years old on 5 May 2022.
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